Limited (the “Company”) dated 10 March 2015 in relation to the Placing. Unless otherwise

defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the

Announcement.

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

As all the conditions of the Placing had been fulfilled, the Board announces that the Placing

was completed on 24 March 2015 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Placing

Agreement dated 10 March 2015. A total of 51,800,000 Placing Shares had been successfully

– 1 –

placed to not less than six (6) Placees, who and whose ultimate beneficial owners were

Independent Third Parties, at the Placing Price of HK$0.58 per Placing Share. The

51,800,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 5.02% of the entire issued share capital

of the Company (as enlarged by the issue of the Placing Shares) immediately after completion

of the Placing.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the

Placing are as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Director
Mr. Wong (Note 1) 112,076 0.01 112,076 0.01

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Dai Di (Note 2) 174,200,000 17.79 174,200,000 16.90
Mr. Dai Hao & Ms. Jin Yu

(Notes 3 and 4) 93,800,000 9.58 93,800,000 9.10

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 51,800,000 5.02
Other public Shareholders 711,137,773 72.62 711,137,773 68.97

Total 979,249,849 100.00 1,031,049,849 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Wong is the vice chairman and the executive Director of the Company and is also the beneficial owner

of 36,400 Shares. In addition, 75,676 Shares are held by MKIH, a company which is beneficially and

wholly owned by Mr. Wong, the sole director of MKIH. Accordingly, Mr. Wong is deemed to be interested

in the 75,676 Shares held by MKIH.

2. Mr. Dai Di is interested in 174,200,000 Shares, through Exuberant Global Limited, a company wholly

and beneficially owned by him.

3. Mr. Dai Hao is the brother of Mr. Dai Di. Mr. Dai Hao is interested in 26,800,000 Shares, through Time